
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 25 June 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
 Councillor DW Greenow (Chairperson) 
 Councillor PGH Cutter  
 Councillor AJW Powers  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  25 JUNE 2018 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF RUBY CHINESE 
TAKEAWAY, 23 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT- LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

11 - 32 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of 
Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT called by 
Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police. 

 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'MUNCHIES, 59 
COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD. HR1 2BD- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

33 - 52 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of 
Munchies, 59 Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BD called by Police 
Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police.  
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU H
[...]
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 25 June 2018 

Title of report: Review of a premise licence in respect of 
Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, 
Hereford. HR1 2BT– Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing technical officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Report and Appendices 1 to 3. 

 

Exempt 

Appendix 4 is exempt following the principles in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of Ruby Chinese 
Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT called by Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of 
West Mercia Police. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 the guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
 2003, and 

 the Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1.  There are a number of option open to the committee in relation to the review: 
 

  The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

  The exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

  The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

  The suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

  The revocation of the licence 
 
2.  Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may provide 

that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 
three months) as it may specify. 

 
3.  Alternatively it is open to the licensing authority to determine that no action is required 

to promote the licensing objectives or issue an informal warning in writing to the licence 
holder and/or to recommend improvement within a specified period of time. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

5. The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 
Relevant representations are those that: 
 

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested 
party 

 
6. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police 

Solicitor Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

18 April 2018 

28 Days consultation  ended 

15 May 2018 

 
 
7. The application for the review is attached (appendix 1) 
 
8.  Copies of the application were sent to the premise licence holder and responsible 

authorities. 
 

9. In brief West Mercia Police’s grounds for the review are: 
 

The premises were subject to a visit from multiple agencies and four (4) persons were 
found to be working at the premises were in the UK with no right to stay or work. 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 
10. This matter is being heard beyond the normal 20 working days due to an adjournment 

from 30 May 2018 to allow an interpreter for the applicant. 

 Premises History 
 
11.  The premises was first licensed in February 2006 as a Chinese takeaway for late 

night refreshment. Since it has been licensed, there have been no changes. 
 
 
 Current Licence 
 
12.  The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities during 

the hours shown: 
 
  Late Night Refreshment: 
 

Monday – Wednesday;  23:00- 00:00 

Thursday – Sunday;  23:00- 01:30 

  Non Standard Hours: None 
 

13.  The licence is also subject to a number of conditions. 
 

Circumstances leading to the review 

 
14. As part of a pre-planned operation a joint Multi Agency Targeted Enforcement 

(MATE) took place on Saturday 07 April 2018. 
 

15. At 1910 hrs West Mercia Police in partnership with officers from the UK Border and 
Immigration Agency, Hereford & Worcester Fire Service, Herefordshire 
Environmental Health (Food) and Herefordshire Council Houses of Multi-Occupancy 
attended the Ruby Chinese Takeaway. 
 

16. The premises were open to the public. Four members of staff working in the kitchens 
were detained as individuals who had no right to be in the UK and no right to work in 
the UK. All those detained are Chinese nationals (Three males and one female) 
The employment of illegal immigrants is a serious criminal offence and undermines 
the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 

 
17.  As a result, this review was launched. 
 

Summary of Representations 
 
18.  No accepted representations have been received from other responsible authorities 

or members of the public. 
 
19. One comment was received from Hereford Town Council (Appendix 3). 
 
20. 
[...]
uncil.gov.uk/




Document is Restricted

31





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 25 June 2018 

Title of report: Review of a premise licence in respect of 
‘Munchies, 59 Commercial Road, Hereford. 
HR1 2BD– Licensing Act 2003. 

Report by: Licensing technical officer 

 

Classification 
Open 
Report and Appendices 1 to 2. 
 
Exempt 
Appendix 3 is exempt following the principles in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

Key Decision  
 
This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 
 
Central. 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of Munchies, 59 
Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BD called by Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West 
Mercia Police 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

33

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

Options 

1.  There are a number of options open to the committee in relation to the review: 
 

 The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 The exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

 The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

 The suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 The revocation of the licence 
 
2.  Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may provide 

that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 
three months) as it may specify. 

 
3.  Alternatively it is open to the licensing authority to determine that no action is required 

to promote the licensing objectives or issue an informal warning in writing to the licence 
holder and/or to recommend improvement within a specified period of time. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

5. The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. 
Relevant representations are those that: 
 

 relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 

 have not been withdrawn; and 

 are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested 
party 

 

The details of the application are. 

 
6. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Police Sergeant 3456 Reynolds of West Mercia Police 

Solicitor Not applicable 

Type of 

application: 

Review 

Date received: 

3 May 2018 

28 Days consultation  ended 

31 May 2018 

 
 
7. The application for the review is attached (appendix 1). 
 
8.  Copies of the application were sent to the premise licence holder and responsible 

authorities. 
 

9. In brief West Mercia Police’s grounds for the review are: 
 

34



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

The premises were subject to a visit from multiple agencies and one (1) persons were 
found to be working at the premises are were in the UK illegally. 
 

Premises History 
 
10.  The premises were first licensed in June 2013 as a takeaway for late night 

refreshment. Since it has been licensed, there have been the following changes:  
 
11. 11 September 2015 - a transfer application was submitted to change the licence 

holder from Khalid Faisal to Ardalan Ghafour. 
 
12. 26 September 2015 - a variation was submitted to remove both (or at least one) of 

the two door staff between 22:30 – 01:30 Friday & Saturday nights, this application 
was later withdrawn by the applicant. 

 
13. 5 July 2016 - a variation was submitted to extend late night refreshment Monday-

Sunday: 23:00 - 03:30 and to amend the conditions relating to door staff from 22:00 
start time to 01:00 start time which was granted. 

 
14. 31 July 2017 - the licensing authority wrote to the licence holder with regards to 

breach of conditions of their licence. 
 
15. 4 August 2017 - a transfer application was submitted to change the licence holder 

from Ardalan Ghafour to Hereford Munchies Limited. 
 
16. 14 September 2017 - a variation was submitted for late night refreshment (indoors): 

Monday-Sunday 23:00-05:00. During the consultation period this was amended to 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday before bank holidays until 0430 hrs only. Objections 
were received from responsible authorities and the matter was brought to committee. 
The decision of the committee was that the application was to be refused. 

 

Current Licence 
 
17.  The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following licensable activities during 

the hours shown: 
 
  Late Night Refreshment: 
  Monday-Sunday: 23:00 - 03:30   
 
  Non Standard Hours: None 
 

18.  The licence is also subject to a number of conditions. 
 

Circumstances leading to the review 
 
19. As part of a joint partnership an operation took place on Saturday 28 April 2018. 

 
20. At 21:55 hrs officers from the UK Border and Immigration Agency, supported by 

officers from West Mercia Police, attended the premises known as Munchies as a 
result of intelligence that a person with no right to be in the UK or to work in the UK 
was employed at the premises. 
 

21. One male was working in the premises behind the service counter, he was detained 
at the premises as it was established that he was in the country illegally. 
The employment of illegal immigrants is a serious criminal offence and undermines 
the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. 

35



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Bowell – Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 
22. A statement from the UK Border Agency in connection with the enforcement visit is 

attached at appendix 3. 
 

23. As a result, this review was launched. 
 

Summary of Representations 
 
24.  No representations have been received from other responsible authorities or 

members of the public. 
 

Community Impact 

25. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty 

26. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

27. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 

28. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision 
which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of t
[...]
n-standard times was refused. 

CONDITIONS 

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities 
described in the box above together with the following conditions 

1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of
EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition.   Cameras shall 
encompass all ingress and egress to the premises.   Equipment MUST be maintained in good 
working order, be correctly time and date stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, 
numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on demand 
(provided that the police will allow reasonable time for the recording to be obtained in the event 
that the request for recordings is made at a time when the premises are closed.   The Recording 

46



Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

PO Box 233, Hereford, HR1 2ZF 

equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under the control of the DPS or 
other responsible named individual.   In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the 
Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact number 0300 333 
3000 immediately. 

2. The Premises Licence Holder shall maintain a register of Door Supervisors which will be kept
on the premises showing the names and addresses of the Door Supervisors, their badge 
numbers and shall be signed by the Door Supervisors as they commence and conclude duty. The 
register shall be made available on demand for inspection by an 'authorised person' (as defined 
by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authority Officer of the SIA. 

3. An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available on request to an
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 

    
[...]
 the licence 

Provision of late night refreshment 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  

Monday-Sunday: 23:00 - 03:30 

The opening hours of the premises  

Monday-Sunday: 10:00 - 03:30 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

Hereford Munchies Limited 
59a Commercial Road 
Hereford 
HR1 2BP 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

10353474 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 

Not applicable 

48



Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

PO Box 233, Hereford, HR1 2ZF 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol 

Not applicable 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

Protection of Children: 

Restricted access to hazardous areas including the kitchen 

49





Document is Restricted

51




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Review of a premise licence in respect of Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for review
	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Premises licence number  PR01014  (Conversion)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number  PR01014  (Conversion)

	Premises details

	Appendix 3 - Hereford City Council Comment
	Appendix 4 - EXEMPT - Statement from UK Border Agency

	5 Review of a premise licence in respect of 'Munchies, 59 Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BD- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Review Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Current Premise Licence
	Appendix 3 - EXEMPT - Statement from UK Border Agency






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 25 June 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
Councillors: PGH Cutter and AJW Powers 

   
  
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

Emma Bowell 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

16. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

18. REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF RUBY CHINESE TAKEAWAY, 
23 UNION STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2BT- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, Licensing 
Technical Officer and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds.   The committee also heard from the 
premises licence holder, Sinh Quang Tran. 
 
West Mercia Police outlined their representation in connection with the review which 
included:  

 The premises were a well established business licensed for late night refreshment 
which had operated for a number of years in Union Street Hereford.     

 The premises were also covered by the special cumulative impact policy which 
should also be taken into account when reviewing the licence.  

 The police were involved in a Multi Agency Targeted Enforcement (MATE) group 
which was comprised of a number of agencies including the fire service, UK 
Border and Immigration Service, HMRC and various departments within 
Herefordshire Council. The purpose of the group was to ensure legal compliance 
and to target premises where there was intelligence to suggest that there was 
significant risk of harm to anyone who works or uses the premises.  

 A MATE operation had taken place at the premises on 7 April 2018 which had 
been open for business.   The intelligence received was that there were potentially 



 

illegal immigrants employed at the premises.   The purpose of the visit had been 
explained to Mr Tran.   

 As part of the visit on 7 April, three males and one female had been detained as 
they were found to be in the country illegally with no right to stay or work in the 
UK.    

 Mr Tran had been issued with a civil enforcement penalty as a result of the 
enforcement visit.  

 At the time of detention, the female had £2,100 in her possession and could not 
explain why she had that amount of money.   This issue is the subject of further 
investigation.    

 It is the responsibility of the employer to ensure that all legal checks are 
completed to ensure that employees have the right to work or stay in the United 
Kingdom.     

 Based on the numbers employed by Mr Tran, this was not an isolated incident 
and is a serious offence.   By failing to undertaken the appropriate checks for new 
employees, it showed a disregard to the law of the land.    The view of West 
Mercia Police was that due to the seriousness of the matter that the licence be 
revoked.   

 The S182 guidance indicates that consideration be given to revocation as the 
employment of illegal immigrants is considered to be a serious matter.   

The committee then heard from Mr Tran who stated that he had been running the 
business for 24 years and had never done anything illegal during this period of time.   
He was truly and sincerely apologetic for this mistake.    Mr Tran was ill at the moment 
and as a result could not cope with a lot of work and had found staff who were willing to 
help him.    He also indicated that there were no other people living upstairs in the 
premises and that he would obey the law.  He asked the committee for another chance 
as he had a young child and family to look after.   If the licence was revoked, he would 
not be able to continue the business.    

Following questions, it was confirmed:  

 That UK Border Agency had used a language line in order to interpret during the 
enforcement visit.    

 The staff had been introduced to Mr Tran by friends as people who would be able 
to work for him.  

 There were no HR policies or employments checks in place as Mr Tran was 
unaware that he needed these.   It was also the first time that he had employed 
staff.  

 Most of his business was run at night and due to ill health, this had impacted on 
his ability to work.    

 Mr Tran was from Vietnam and the four people detained were from various parts 
of China so there was no relationship between then.    

 

The committee have carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act 
and considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Herefordshire’s statement of licensing policy.   

DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision following a review of premises licence is as follows; 
 
The premises licence shall be suspended for a period of two (2) months and the 
following condition shall be placed on the premises licence:  
 



 

“The premises licence holder shall permanently engage the services of an immigration 
advisor, as agreed in writing with the licensing authority, who shall undertake a review 
of all existing employees at the premises and to check entitlement to live and work in 
the UK and thereafter independently verify prospective employees’ right to live and work 
in the UK prior to the employee being engaged to work at the premises”.   
   
 
REASONS 
 
The committee had taken into account the statement from West Mercia Police as 
regards the events of 7 April 2018 and the reasons why they were seeking revocation of 
the premises licence.   The premises licence holder had admitted to employing persons 
in contravention of immigration law and apologised for it. It was recognised that this was 
a serious crime and that the request for a review was justified. 
 
They took into account the 24 years that the license had been held for and the fact this 
was the first time that the premises had been before the subcommittee. There was no 
evidence of a persistent failure to comply with licensing law and regulatory 
requirements. 
 
Taking in to account the statutory guidance at 11.28 the committee was aware that 
where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention 
objective is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is 
expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously 
considered. 
 
While the committee considered that the breach of immigration law is serious, they 
considered it did not warrant revocation on this occasion and a suspension of two (2) 
months with the above condition, would give the premises licence holder the opportunity 
to implement systems to ensure that any employee had the right to live and work in the 
UK. Given the likely financial impact of a revocation it was decided that the decision 
was appropriate and proportionate to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and prevent the undermining of the crime and disorder objective    
 
 

19. REVIEW OF A PREMISE LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'MUNCHIES, 59 COMMERCIAL 
ROAD, HEREFORD. HR1 2BD- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  

Prior to making their decision the members heard from Emma Bowell, Licensing 
Technical Officer and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds.   The committee also heard from the 
premises licence holder agent’s, Rob Evans and the manager of the business and the 
designated premises licence supervisor.  
 

West Mercia Police outlined their representation in connection with the review which 
included:  

 The premises were a fast food takeaway operating in the city centre area of 
Hereford.    

 The premises were also covered by the special cumulative impact policy which 
should also be taken into account when reviewing the licence.  

 The police were involved in a Multi Agency Targeted Enforcement (MATE) group 
which was comprised of a number of agencies including the fire service, UK 



 

Border and Immigration Service, HMRC and various departments within 
Herefordshire Council.     The purpose of the group was to ensure legal 
compliance and to target premises where there was intelligence to suggest that 
there was significant risk of harm to anyone who works or uses the premises.  

 A MATE operation had taken place at the premises on 28 April 2018 which had 
been open for business.   The intelligence received was that there were potentially 
illegal immigrants employed at the premises.    

 As part of the visit on 28 April, one males had been detained as they were found 
to be in the country illegally with no right to stay or work in the UK.    

 At the time of the male was detained, a large amount of cash was seized and he 
was not able to account where it had come from.    

 A civil enforcement penalty had been issued as a result of the enforcement visit.  

 It is the responsibility of the employer to ensure that all legal checks are 
completed to ensure that employees have the right to work or stay in the United 
Kingdom.     

 The view of West Mercia Police was that due to the seriousness of the matter that 
the licence be revoked.   

 The S182 guidance indicates that consideration be given to revocation as the 
employment of illegal immigrants is considered to be a serious matter.   

The committee then heard from Mr Rob Evans, the agent for the premises licence 
holder, who stated:  

 That he had sent an email to the police at the end of the previous week offering 
conditions.    

 That the box indicating that review had been undertaken by a responsible 
authority had not been ticked.   It was noted that in the papers issued with the 
agenda, the relevant box had been marked.   

 There was also a mistake in the name of the manager of the premises as it should 
be Rahroz Amin and not Hiwa Karim  

 The manager of the business wished to apologise for the offence taking place.   
They had taken over the business in August 2017 and had made a substantive 
investment in the business.      

 During the MATE visit the fire service had complimented them on the work they 
had undertaken.    

 The conditions they had suggested were:  
o  A suspension of the premises licence for one (1) month.    
o  That comprehensive staff training is delivered to the staff which would not 

just address the illegal workers but addressing all aspects of the licensing 
objectives  

o  A staff manual would be in place and available which would include a 
checklist which would need to be used to check the entitlement to work in 
the UK.   

 Mr Said’s father had died and that he was not present at the premises during the 
week prior to the enforcement visit.    He had asked a friend if they knew anyone 
who would be able to help.    The friend had identified someone for him and that 
he had not asked any questions because of the death of this father.  No checks 
were undertaken as the person would only be employed by 10 days.  

 Process were now being put in place which would ensure that checks did take 
place when employing new members of staff.  

 The manager was aware of the financial implications of offering reduced hours.  

 The manager did appreciate how serious an offence this was.   
 
 
 
 



 

Following questions, it was confirmed:  
 

 That the staff training manual which had been circulated as a supplement was 
draft and that premises licence holder would be happy to send the final version to 
licensing.   There were no other HR policies in place.   

 The option to close the business temporarily in view of the bereavement had not 
been consider but this would be take this into account if the situation were to 
occur again.   

 The police were unaware of this bereavement.  

 Five members of staff were employed by the business.   

 The illegal worker had been employed between 22 April to 28 April which was less 
than one week.  

 The premises licence had offered to reduce the hours on the licence as they 
wished to continue trading and were hoping to find a compromise.   It was noted 
that the training would not take place during the evening.    

 The training of staff would be conducted based on the availability of the staff.  

 It was confirmed that the premises licence was on display in the premises as 
required by the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
The committee have carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them today.   They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act 
and considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Herefordshire’s statement of licensing policy.   
 

DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision following a review of a premises licence is as follows:  
 
The premises licence shall be suspended for a period of one (1) months and the 
following condition shall be placed on the premises licence.  
 
“The premises licence holder shall permanently engage the services of an immigration 
advisor, as agreed in writing with the licensing authority, who shall undertake a review 
of all existing employees at the premises and to check entitlement to live and work in 
the UK and thereafter independently verify prospective employees’ right to live and work 
in the UK prior to the employee being engaged to work at the premises”.   
   
 
REASONS 
 
The committee had taken into account the statement from West Mercia Police as 
regards the events of 28 April 2018 and the reasons why they were seeking revocation 
of the premises licence.   The premises licence holder had admitted to employing a 
person in contravention of immigration law and apologised for it. It was recognised that 
this was a serious crime and that the request for a review was justified.    
 
There was no evidence of a persistent failure to comply with licensing law and 
regulatory requirements.  
 
Taking in to account the statutory guidance at 11.28 the committee was aware that 
where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention 
objective is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is 
expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously 
considered. 
 



 

The committee noted that the company had instructed an agent and were already 
compiling checklists and training would be provided to all staff.    
 
While the committee considered that breach of immigration law serious, they 
considered it did not warrant revocation on this occasion and a suspension of one (1) 
month with the above condition, would give the premises licence holder the opportunity 
to implement systems to ensure that any employee had the right to live and work in the 
UK.   Given the likely financial impact of a revocation it was decided that the decision 
was appropriate and proportionate to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and prevent the undermining of the crime and disorder objective. 
 
Although an offer was made to reduce in the licensable hours.  The sub committee 
could not see how this would prevent a member of staff being employed without the 
appropriate checks being undertaken.      
 
 


